



\$~

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 414/2025**

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: None

versus

POONAM AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Respondent in person

CORAM:

REGISTRAR GENERAL SH. ARUN BHARDWAJ

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

CM No.61515/2025 (seeking release of amount in terms of order dated 08.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court)

1. Vide orders dated 08.07.2025, the Hon'ble Court has, *inter alia*, directed as under:-

“.....

9. Upon deposit of the Appellant, 60% of the deposited amount inclusive of up to date interest shall be released to the Respondent No.1/injured in accordance with scheme, as is set out in the Impugned Award.....”

2. As per office report an amount of ₹38,65,194/- is lying deposited in this case in the form of FDRs.

3. Respondent No.1 who is appearing in person submitted that para 49 (iii) provides that the maturity amounts of the FDRs be credited by electronic clearing system (ECS) in the savings bank account of the claimant(s) near the place of their residence. She requested that directions be given to remit the amount into her following bank account which is convenient for her to operate:-

Name	:	Poonam Misra
Bank & Branch	:	SBI, South Extension, Part-II Branch, New Delhi



A/c No. : 44301637361
IFSC Code : SBIN0003219

4. She further submitted that she has opened saving bank account after order dated 08.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court and the account has the conditions that neither any ATM card is issued nor any cheque book is issued nor mobile banking facility is permitted. The details of her bank account where she wants the compensation to be released are already annexed alongwith CM No.61515/2025.

5. In view of the above, Registrar (B&A) is directed to remit 60% of the deposited amount inclusive of up to date interest to the respondent No.1/injured in accordance with scheme, as is set out in the impugned award.

6. At this stage, respondent further submitted that till date, she has not received notice or summons of the present appeal, filed by the appellant. A perusal of the record reveals that advance notice seems to have been served on Mr. K.P. Singh, Advocate. It is submitted by the respondent that Mr. K.P.Singh, Advocate was engaged by her long back and she had dispensed with his services after a short while. She has been herself contesting this case. She has requested that in future, service be effected upon her and not through any counsel. The registry is directed to ensure that in future, service of process be effected upon respondent in person and not through counsel.

7. As requested, a copy of this order be provided to the respondent at the email given by her i.e. poonammamddddd@gmail.com.

8. The application stands disposed of.

ARUN BHARDWAJ
REGISTRAR GENRAL

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

ss