



\$~2 to 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 414/2025 & CM APPL. 39479/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

versus

POONAM AND ORS.Respondents

+ MAC.APP. 256/2025 & CM APPL. 23264/2025, CM APPL. 61644/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

versus

SEEMA AND ORSRespondents

+ MAC.APP. 318/2025 & CM APPL. 30534/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

versus

NARENDER KUMAR AND OTHERRespondents

+ MAC.APP. 320/2025 & CM APPL. 30582/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

versus

VINOD AND OTHERSRespondents

+ MAC.APP. 339/2025 & CM APPL. 32536/2025

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

versus



SAVITA VERMA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Appearances: Mr. Pankaj Gupta and Mr. Akash Singh, Advocates for Appellant in Item Nos. 2 to 6.
Mr. Anshuman Bal, Advocate for R-1 to 5 in item 3
Ms. Poonam Mishra, R-1 in item 2 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

05.12.2025

CM APPL. 68666/2025 (to seek an opportunity of hearing)

1. Ms. Poonam Mishra, who is arrayed as the respondent No.1 in MAC.APP. 414/2025, appears in person, and states that she has filed this application seeking that she may be given an opportunity of hearing. As she has already entered appearance, the opportunity of hearing will naturally be granted to her.

2. The application is therefore disposed of.

MAC.APP. 414/2025 & CM APPL. 39479/2025 (for stay)

MAC.APP. 256/2025 & CM APPL. 23264/2025 (for stay)

MAC.APP. 318/2025 & CM APPL. 30534/2025 (for stay)

MAC.APP. 320/2025 & CM APPL. 30582/2025 (for stay)

MAC.APP. 339/2025 & CM APPL. 32536/2025 (for stay)

3. Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the appellant-Insurance Company, states that some of the respondents remain unserved.

4. Service upon respondents No. 2 and 3 in MAC.APP. 414/2025 is awaited.

5. Mr. Anshuman Bal, learned counsel, enters appearance for the respondents No.1 to 5 in MAC.APP. 256/2025.

6. None of the respondents have entered appearance in MAC.APP.



318/2025, MAC.APP. 320/2025 and MAC.APP. 339/2025.

7. List all the appeals before the Registrar on 12.01.2026 to report on service.

8. List before the Court on 03.03.2026.

CM APPL. 61644/2025 in MAC.APP. 256/2025 (for release of amount)

9. The claimants before the Tribunal (respondents No.1 to 5 in this appeal) have filed this application for release of the deposited amount and for directions for immediate release of the amount in favour of respondents No. 2 and 4.

10. Notice was issued in this appeal on 22.04.2025 and stay of execution was granted subject to the deposit of the decretal amount by the appellant. The amount has since been deposited.

11. In connected appeals, I am informed that 50%/60% of the deposited amounts have been released to the claimants.

12. Learned counsel for the parties agree that 50% of the deposited amount may be released to the claimants in accordance with the order of the Tribunal.

13. Mr. Bal submits, that as far as the daughter and mother of the deceased are concerned, i.e., the respondents No.2 and 4, the Tribunal had awarded Rs.20 Lakhs and Rs.10 Lakhs respectively in their favour, but directed payment over 100 months. He requests that, for these two persons, the 50% share being released may be released forthwith as a lump sum amount.

14. Mr. Gupta does not object to this request.

15. As far as respondents No.1 and 3 are concerned, the first 50 FDRs



which have been opened in terms of the Tribunal's award may be encashed and the amount be released to those respondents, alongwith accrued interest. The rest of the amount will remain in fixed deposit subject to further orders in this regard.

16. With the above directions, the application stands disposed of.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025

Dy/JM/