



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 414/2025 & CM APPL.-39479/2025**

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Advocate

versus

POONAM AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Poonam, respondent no.1 in person

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Manager UCO Bank, DHC Branch.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **09.04.2026**

CM APPL. 22731/2026 (for release of amount)

1. This application has been filed by claimant seeking release of amount, as per directions of this Court passed *vide* judgement dated 09th September 2025 and order dated 25th September 2025, wherein the maturity amounts of Fixed Deposit Returns [***FDRs***] were directed to be credited into the savings bank account, operated by applicant/claimant in State Bank of India [***SBI Bank***], South Extension II, Branch, New Delhi.
2. It is stated in the application that, by order dated 8th July 2025, this Court had directed that entire compensation be deposited before the Registry of this Court and 60% thereof be released to respondent no.1/claimant [***injured***] in accordance with the scheme, as is set out in the impugned award.



3. Respondent no.1/claimant is present in person, and has articulated her grievance that, as per Tribunal's order, she was mandated to open a savings bank account close to her place of residence, which she did, details of which are as under:

“Name: Poonam Misra

Bank & Branch: SBI, South Extension, Part -II Branch, New Delhi

A/c No.: 44301637361

IFSC CODE: SBIN0003219”

4. However, the remittances from deposit made with *UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch*, has not been remitted into her account, despite orders of the Court. As per her *UCO Bank* insists she opens a savings bank account with *UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch*.

5. This has prompted this Court to summon the *Manager, UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch*.

6. Accordingly, *Mr. Prakash Sharma, Manager, UCO Bank* is present along with officers who are dealing with this issue.

7. It is informed on behalf of the Bank that, as per their online system, they are unable to remit the amount to a different bank unless a savings bank account is opened with them.

8. This Court is not convinced with this approach of the Bank and, therefore, time is being granted to *Mr. Sharma, Manager, UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch*, to find a solution to this stalemate.

9. Considering that the earlier order dated 25th September 2025 was passed by the *Registrar General* of this Court, a copy of this order be sent to him for information and compliance, who shall confer with the Bank officials and sort out this conundrum at the earliest.



10. List on 16th April 2026 in '*supplementary list*'.
11. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 9, 2026/SM/tk